



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 847 OF 2026

Between:

RKN Projects Private Ltd, Rep by its Managing director, N Ramesh Kumar,
S/o N Balaiah, Aged about 58 years, Occ: Contractor, R/o D No 26-2-29,
2nd Lane, Rithwik, Enclave, A.K.Nagar, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District

...Petitioner

AND

1. G.Sai Prasad, IAS, The Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department,
Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
2. Peeyush Kumar, IAS, The Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning
Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
3. S. Dese Naik, The Superintending Engineer, Irrigation Circle,
Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. M. Babu Reddy, The Executive Engineer, WSM Division,
Venkatagiri, SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate M/s
S.SIVA KUMARI praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to
punish the respondents herein for willfully disobeying/violating the orders
of this Hon'ble Court dated 24.02.2025 in WP No.4178 of 2025.

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on
this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed

therein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s S.Siva Kumari, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issuance of Notice to the respondents to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted. ✓

You viz:

1. G.Sai Prasad, IAS, The Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
2. Peeyush Kumar, IAS, The Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
3. S. Dese Naik, The Superintending Engineer, Irrigation Circle, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. M. Babu Reddy, The Executive Engineer, WSM Division, Venkatagiri, SPSR Nellore District. ✓

be and hereby are directed to show cause as to why this Contempt Case should not be admitted either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 10.04.2026, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing which the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte. ✓

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-M.RAMESH BABU
JOINT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (by **Special Messenger** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos.1 & 2 and to return to this Court before 10.04.2026) ✓
2. The District Judge, Nellore District, SPSR Nellore. (by **SPEED POST** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos.3 & 4 and to return to this Court before 10.04.2026) ✓

3. G.Sai Prasad, IAS, The Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
4. Peeyush Kumar, IAS, The Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
(Addressee Nos.3 & 4 by **Special Messenger** – along with a copy of affidavit and petition)
5. S. Dese Naik, The Superintending Engineer, Irrigation Circle, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
6. M. Babu Reddy, The Executive Engineer, WSM Division, Venkatagiri, SPSR Nellore District. (Addressee Nos.5 & 6 by **Speed Post**- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATED:13/03/2026

POST ON 10.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.847 of 2026

