

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**FRIDAY ,THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 847 OF 2026**



Between:

RKN PROJECTS PRIVATE LTD, Rep by its Managing director, N Ramesh Kumar, S/o N Balaiah, Aged about 58 years, Occ :Contractor, R/o D No 26-2-29, 2nd Lane, Rithwik, Enclave, A.K.Nagar, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District

...Petitioner

AND

1. G. Sai Prasad, IAS, The Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
2. Peeyush Kumar, IAS, The Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
3. S. Dese Naik, The Superintending Engineer, Irrigation Circle, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. M. Babu Reddy, The Executive Engineer, WSM Division, Venkatagiri, SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971 above case through its counsel SRI.S SIVA KUMARI, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willfully disobeying/violating the orders dated 24.02.2025 passed in W.P.No.4178 of 2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 13.03.2026 made herein and

upon hearing the arguments of SRI.S SIVA KUMARI, Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI.SOMA RAJU YELISETTI, Advocate for the Respondent No. 1, 3 and 4, SRI.NAGARAJU PULLAGURA Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following

ORDER:

For reporting compliance, post on 08.05.2026 failing which the respondents Nos.1 to 4 shall appear before this Court.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. G. Sai Prasad, IAS, The Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati.(by SPECIAL MESSENGER)
2. Peeyush Kumar, IAS, The Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati.(by SPECIAL MESSENGER)
3. S. Dese Naik, The Superintending Engineer, Irrigation Circle, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.(by SPEED POST)
4. M. Babu Reddy, The Executive Engineer, WSM Division, Venkatagiri, SPSR Nellore District.(by SPEED POST)
5. One CC to SRI. S SIVA KUMARI Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to SRI. SOMA RAJU YELISETTI Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to SRI.NAGARAJU PULLAGURA Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATED:01.05.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 08.05.2026

ORDER

CC.No.847 of 2026

DIRECTION

